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SECTION 1: Identification 

1.1. Identification 

Product form : Mixture 
Product name : Goo Gone Pro Power 
Product code : 2085, 2112 

1.2. Recommended use and restrictions on use 

Recommended use : Cleaner, Consumer use 

1.3. Supplier 

Manufacturer 
GOO GONE® 
755 Tri-State Parkway 
Gurnee, IL 60031 
T 1-855-364-8135 

1.4. Emergency telephone number 

Emergency number : 1-800-535-5053 

SECTION 2: Hazard(s) identification 

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture 

GHS US classification 
Flam. Liq. 4 Combustible liquid 
Skin Sens. 1 May cause an allergic skin reaction 
Asp. Tox. 1 May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways 

2.2. GHS Label elements, including precautionary statements 

GHS US labeling 
Hazard pictograms (GHS US) : 

  

    

Signal word (GHS US) : Danger 
Hazard statements (GHS US) : Combustible liquid 

May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways 
May cause an allergic skin reaction 

Precautionary statements (GHS US) : If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand. 
Keep out of reach of children. 
Read label before use. 
Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking. 
Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. 
Contaminated work clothing must not be allowed out of the workplace. 
Wear protective gloves/eye protection  
If swallowed: Immediately call a poison center or doctor. 
Do NOT induce vomiting. 
If on skin: Wash with plenty of water. 
Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. 
If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention. 



Goo Gone Pro Power 
Safety Data Sheet  
according to the Hazard Communication Standard (CFR29 1910.1200) HazCom 2012. 
 

 

   

11/19/2021 (Revision date) EN (English US) 2/8 
 

Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool. 
Store locked up. 
Dispose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection point, in accordance with 
local, regional, national and/or international regulation. 

2.3. Other hazards which do not result in classification 

No additional information available 

2.4. Unknown acute toxicity (GHS US) 

Not applicable 

SECTION 3: Composition/Information on ingredients 

3.1. Substances 

Not applicable 

3.2. Mixtures 

Name Product identifier % 
Petroleum distillates, hydrotreated light CAS-No.: 64742-47-8 80 – 100  

D-Limonene CAS-No.: 5989-27-5 1 – 5 

Orange, sweet, extract CAS-No.: 8028-48-6 0.5 – 1.5 

*Chemical name, CAS number and/or exact concentration have been withheld as a trade secret 

SECTION 4: First-aid measures 

4.1. Description of first aid measures 

First-aid measures after inhalation : If breathing is difficult, remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for 
breathing. Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell. 

First-aid measures after skin contact : IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water. Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before 
reuse. If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention. 

First-aid measures after eye contact : IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present 
and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention. 

First-aid measures after ingestion : IF SWALLOWED: Immediately call a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician. Do NOT induce 
vomiting. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. 

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects (acute and delayed) 

Symptoms/effects after inhalation : May cause irritation to the respiratory tract. 
Symptoms/effects after skin contact : May cause skin irritation. Symptoms may include redness, drying, defatting and cracking of the 

skin. May cause an allergic skin reaction. 
Symptoms/effects after eye contact : May cause eye irritation. Symptoms may include discomfort or pain, excess blinking and tear 

production, with possible redness and swelling. 
Symptoms/effects after ingestion : May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways. May result in aspiration into the lungs, causing 

chemical pneumonia. May cause gastrointestinal irritation, nausea, vomiting and diarrhea. 

4.3. Immediate medical attention and special treatment, if necessary 

Symptoms may be delayed. In case of accident or if you feel unwell, seek medical advice immediately (show the label where possible). 
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SECTION 5: Fire-fighting measures 

5.1. Suitable (and unsuitable) extinguishing media 

Suitable extinguishing media : Powder. Foam. Carbon dioxide. Water fog. 
Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use water jet. 

5.2. Specific hazards arising from the chemical 

Fire hazard : Combustible liquid. Products of combustion may include, and are not limited to: oxides of carbon. 

5.3. Special protective equipment and precautions for fire-fighters 

Firefighting instructions : Move containers away from the fire area if this can be done without risk. Cool closed containers 
exposed to fire with water spray. 

Protection during firefighting : Keep upwind of fire. Wear full fire fighting turn-out gear (full Bunker gear) and respiratory 
protection (SCBA). 

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures 

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures 

General measures : Use personal protection recommended in Section 8. Isolate the hazard area and deny entry to 
unnecessary and unprotected personnel. Use special care to avoid static electric charges. 

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel 
No additional information available 

6.1.2. For emergency responders 
No additional information available 

6.2. Environmental precautions 

Prevent entry to sewers and public waters. 

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up 

For containment : Stop leak if safe to do so. Remove all sources of ignition. Absorb and/or contain spill with inert 
material (sand, vermiculite or other appropriate material), then place in suitable container. Do not 
flush into surface water or sewer system. Wear recommended personal protective equipment. 

Methods for cleaning up : Sweep or shovel spills into appropriate container for disposal. Provide ventilation. 

6.4. Reference to other sections 

For further information refer to section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection". 

SECTION 7: Handling and storage 

7.1. Precautions for safe handling 

Precautions for safe handling : Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking. 
Avoid contact with skin, eyes and clothing. Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. Do 
not swallow. When using do not eat, drink or smoke. Handle and open container with care. Use 
only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. 

Hygiene measures : Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse. Contaminated work clothing should not 
be allowed out of the workplace. Always wash hands after handling the product. 
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7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities 

Storage conditions : Keep out of the reach of children. Store locked up. Keep in fireproof place. Protect from heat and 
direct sunlight. Keep away from clothing and other combustible materials. Store tightly closed in 
a dry, cool and well-ventilated place. 

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection 

8.1. Control parameters 
 

Goo Gone Pro Power  
No additional information available 

 

Petroleum distillates, hydrotreated light (64742-47-8) 
No additional information available 

 

D-Limonene (5989-27-5) 
No additional information available 

 

Orange, sweet, extract (8028-48-6) 
No additional information available 

8.2. Appropriate engineering controls 

Appropriate engineering controls : Ensure good ventilation of the work station. 
Environmental exposure controls : Avoid release to the environment. 

8.3. Individual protection measures/Personal protective equipment 

Hand protection: 

Wear suitable gloves resistant to chemical penetration 
 

Eye protection: 

Safety glasses or goggles are recommended when using product. 
 

Skin and body protection: 

Wear suitable protective clothing 
 

Respiratory protection: 

None necessary under normal conditions of use. In case of insufficient ventilation, wear suitable respiratory equipment. Respirator selection must be 
based on known or anticipated exposure levels, the hazards of the product and the safe working limits of the selected respirator. 

 

Other information: 
Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety procedures. Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. 

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties 

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties 

Physical state : Liquid 
Appearance : Clear Yellow Liquid. 
Color : Yellow 
Odor : Citrus 
Odor threshold : No data available 
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pH : No data available 
Melting point : No data available 
Freezing point : No data available 
Boiling point : No data available 
Flash point : 85 °C (185 °F) TCC 
Relative evaporation rate (butyl acetate=1) : No data available 
Flammability (solid, gas) : Combustible liquid. 
Vapor pressure : No data available 
Relative vapor density at 20 °C : No data available 
Relative density : 0.8 
Solubility : No data available 
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water : No data available 
Auto-ignition temperature : No data available 
Decomposition temperature : No data available 
Viscosity, kinematic : No data available 
Viscosity, dynamic : No data available 
Explosion limits : No data available 
Explosive properties : No data available 
Oxidizing properties : No data available 

9.2. Other information 

No additional information available 

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity 

10.1. Reactivity 

No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use. 

10.2. Chemical stability 

Stable under normal conditions. May form flammable/explosive vapor-air mixture. 

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions 

No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use. 

10.4. Conditions to avoid 

Heat. Incompatible materials. Sources of ignition. 

10.5. Incompatible materials 

Strong oxidizing agents. 

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products 

May include, and are not limited to: oxides of carbon. May release flammable gases. 

SECTION 11: Toxicological information 

11.1. Information on toxicological effects 

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified 
Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified 
 

Goo Gone Pro Power  
ATE US (oral) 106666.667 mg/kg 
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Petroleum distillates, hydrotreated light (64742-47-8) 
LD50 oral rat > 5000 mg/kg 

LD50 dermal rabbit > 2000 mg/kg 

LC50 inhalation rat > 5.2 mg/l/4h 
 

D-Limonene (5989-27-5) 
LD50 oral rat > 2000 mg/kg body weight Animal: rat, Animal sex: female, Guideline: OECD Guideline 423 

(Acute Oral toxicity - Acute Toxic Class Method) 

LD50 dermal rabbit > 5 g/kg 
 

Orange, sweet, extract (8028-48-6) 
LD50 oral rat > 5000 mg/kg body weight Animal: rat, Animal sex: male, Guideline: OECD Guideline 401 

(Acute Oral Toxicity), Guideline: other:Federal Hazardous Substance Act (FHSA) 

LD50 dermal rabbit > 5000 mg/kg 
 

Skin corrosion/irritation : Not classified 
Serious eye damage/irritation : Not classified 
Respiratory or skin sensitization : May cause an allergic skin reaction. 
Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified 
Carcinogenicity : Not classified 
 

D-Limonene (5989-27-5) 
IARC group 3 - Not classifiable 

National Toxicology Program (NTP) Status Evidence of Carcinogenicity 
 

Reproductive toxicity : Not classified 
 

STOT-single exposure : Not classified 
 

STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified 
 

Aspiration hazard : May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways. 
Viscosity, kinematic : No data available 
 

Symptoms/effects after inhalation : May cause irritation to the respiratory tract. 
Symptoms/effects after skin contact : May cause skin irritation. Symptoms may include redness, drying, defatting and cracking of the 

skin. May cause an allergic skin reaction. 
Symptoms/effects after eye contact : May cause eye irritation. Symptoms may include discomfort or pain, excess blinking and tear 

production, with possible redness and swelling. 
Symptoms/effects after ingestion : May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways. May result in aspiration into the lungs, causing 

chemical pneumonia. May cause gastrointestinal irritation, nausea, vomiting and diarrhea. 
Other information : No additional information available 

SECTION 12: Ecological information 

12.1. Toxicity 

Ecology - general : May cause long-term adverse effects in the aquatic environment. 
 
 

12.2. Persistence and degradability 

Goo Gone Pro Power  
Persistence and degradability Not established. 
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12.3. Bioaccumulative potential 

Goo Gone Pro Power  
Bioaccumulative potential Not established. 

 

12.4. Mobility in soil 

No additional information available 

12.5. Other adverse effects 

Other information : No other effects known. 

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations 

13.1. Disposal methods 

Product/Packaging disposal recommendations : Dispose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection point, in accordance with 
local, regional, national and/or international regulation. The generation of waste should be 
avoided or minimized wherever possible. 

Additional information : Handle empty containers with care because residual vapors are flammable. 

SECTION 14: Transport information 

In accordance with DOT / IATA 

14.1. UN number 

DOT NA No : Not applicable (See 49 CFR 173.150(f)(2) as the product is not bulk packaged.) 
UN-No. (IATA) : Not applicable 

14.2. UN proper shipping name 

Proper Shipping Name (DOT) : Not applicable 
Proper Shipping Name (TDG) : Not applicable 
Proper Shipping Name (IATA) : Not applicable 

14.3. Transport hazard class(es) 

DOT 
Transport hazard class(es) (DOT) : Not applicable 
 
IATA 
Transport hazard class(es) (IATA) : Not applicable 

14.4. Packing group 

Packing group (DOT) : Not applicable 
Packing group (IATA) : Not applicable 

14.5. Environmental hazards 

Other information : No supplementary information available. 

14.6. Special precautions for user 

Special transport precautions  : Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood. 
 



Goo Gone Pro Power 
Safety Data Sheet  
according to the Hazard Communication Standard (CFR29 1910.1200) HazCom 2012. 
 

 

   

11/19/2021 (Revision date) EN (English US) 8/8 
 

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL 73/78 and the IBC Code 

Not applicable 

SECTION 15: Regulatory information 

15.1. US Federal regulations 

All components of this product are listed, or excluded from listing, on the United States Environmental Protection Agency Toxic Substances Control Act 
(TSCA) inventory. 

 
 

15.2. International regulations 

No additional information available 
 

15.3. US State regulations 

No additional information available 

SECTION 16: Other information 

according to the Hazard Communication Standard (CFR29 1910.1200) HazCom 2012. 
Issue date : 03/27/2014 
Revision date : 11/19/2021 
Other information : None. 
 

Full text of H-phrases 

Asp. Tox. 1 Aspiration hazard Category 1 

Flam. Liq. 4 Flammable liquids Category 4 

Skin Sens. 1 Skin sensitization, Category 1 

 

Indication of changes: 

SDS update. 

Disclaimer: We believe the statements, technical information and recommendations contained herein are reliable, but they are given without warranty or 
guarantee of any kind. The information contained in this document applies to this specific material as supplied. It may not be valid for this material if it is 
used in combination with any other materials. It is the user’s responsibility to satisfy oneself as to the suitability and completeness of this information for 
the user’s own particular use. 
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SECCIÓN 1: Identificación 

1.1. Identificación 

Forma de producto : Mezcla 
Nombre del producto : Goo Gone Pro Power 
Código de producto : 2085, 2112 

1.2. Uso recomendado y restricciones de uso 

Utilización aconsejada : Limpiador, Uso por el consumidor 

1.3. Proveedor 

Fabricante 
GOO GONE® 
755 Tri-State Parkway 
Gurnee, IL 60031 
T 1-855-364-8135 

1.4. Número de teléfono en caso de emergencia 

Número de emergencia : 1-800-535-5053 

SECCIÓN 2: Identificación de los peligros 

2.1. Clasificación de la sustancia o mezcla 

Clasificación SGA-EE.UU 
Flam. Liq. 4 Líquido combustible 
Skin Sens. 1 Puede provocar una reacción cutánea alérgica 
Asp. Tox. 1 Puede ser mortal en caso de ingestión y de penetración en las 

vías respiratorias 

2.2. Elementos de etiquetado SGA, incluidas las advertencias de prudencia 

Etiquetado SGA-EE.UU 
Pictogramas de peligro (SGA-EE.UU) : 

  

    

Palabra de advertencia (SGA-EE.UU) : Peligro 
Indicaciones de peligro (SGA-EE.UU) : Líquido combustible 

Puede ser mortal en caso de ingestión y de penetración en las vías respiratorias 
Puede provocar una reacción cutánea alérgica 

Consejos de precaución (SGA-EE.UU) : Si se necesita consultar a un médico, tener a mano el recipiente o la etiqueta del producto. 
Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. 
Leer la etiqueta antes del uso. 
Mantener alejado de fuentes de calor, chispas, llama abiertas, superficies calientes. No fumar. 
Evitar respirar polvos/humos/gases/nieblas/vapores/aerosoles. 
La ropa de trabajo contaminada no debe salir del lugar de trabajo. 
Usar guantes de protección, equipo de protección para los ojos. 
En caso de ingestión: Llamar inmediatamente a un centro de toxicología o a un médico. 
NO provocar el vómito. 
Si contacta la piel: Lavar con abundante agua. 
Lavar la ropa contaminada antes de volverla a usar. 
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En caso de irritación cutánea o sarpullido: consultar a un médico. 
Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener fresco. 
Guardar bajo llave. 
Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un centro de recogida de residuos peligrosos o especiales, 
con arreglo a la normativa local, regional, nacional y/o internacional. 

2.3. Otros peligros que no resultan en la clasificación 

No se dispone de más información 

2.4. Toxidad aguda desconocida (GHS US) 

No aplicable 

SECCIÓN 3: Composición/información sobre los componentes 

3.1. Sustancias 

No aplicable 

3.2. Mezclas 

Nombre Identificación del 
producto 

% 

Destilados del petróleo, hidrotratados ligeros CAS Nº: 64742-47-8 80 – 100  

D-Limoneno CAS Nº: 5989-27-5 1 – 5 

Extracto de Naranja, dulce CAS Nº: 8028-48-6 0.5 – 1.5 

*Se ha aplicado el secreto comercial al nombre químico, el número CAS y/o la concentración exacta 

SECCIÓN 4: Primeros auxilios 

4.1. Descripción de las medidas necesarias 

Medidas de primeros auxilios tras una inhalación : Si respira con dificultad, transportar la víctima al aire libre y mantenerla en reposo en una 
posición que le facilite la respiración. Consultar a un médico si la persona se encuentra mal. 

Medidas de primeros auxilios tras el contacto con la 
piel 

: EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante agua. Quitar la ropa 
contaminada y lavar antes de volverla a usar. En caso de irritación cutánea o sarpullido: 
consultar a un médico. 

Medidas de primeros auxilios tras un contacto con 
los ojos 

: EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar con agua cuidadosamente durante 
varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto cuando estén presentes y pueda hacerse con 
facilidad. Proseguir con el lavado. Si la irritación ocular persiste, consultar a un médico. 

Medidas de primeros auxilios tras una ingestión : EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Llamar a un CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGÍA o a un médico. NO 
provocar el vómito. Nunca administrar nada por vía oral a una persona inconsciente. 

4.2. Síntomas y efectos principales (agudos y retardados) 

Síntomas/efectos después de inhalación : Puede provocar irritación al tracto respiratorio. 
Síntomas/efectos después de contacto con la piel : Puede provocar irritación en la piel. Los síntomas pueden incluir enrojecimiento, sequedad, 

degrasamiento y agrietamiento de la piel. Puede provocar una reacción cutánea alérgica. 
Síntomas/efectos después del contacto con el ojo : Puede causar irritación en los ojos. Los síntomas pueden incluir molestias o dolor, parpadeo y 

lagrimeo excesivo, con posible enrojecimiento e inflamación. 
Síntomas/efectos después de ingestión : Puede ser mortal en caso de ingestión y de penetración en las vías respiratorias. Puede resultar 

en la aspiración a los pulmones, causando neumonitis química. Puede causar irritación 
gastrointestinal, náuseas, vómitos y diarrea. 

4.3. Si es necesario, inmediata atención médica y tratamientos especiales 

Los síntomas pueden retrasarse. En caso de accidente o malestar, busque inmediatamente atención médica (si es posible, muéstrele la etiqueta). 
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SECCIÓN 5: Medidas contra incendios 

5.1. Medios adecuados (no adecuados) de extinción 

Medios de extinción apropiados : Polvo. Espuma. Dióxido de carbono. Pulverizador de agua. 
Material extintor inadecuado : No usar chorros de agua. 

5.2. Peligros específicos asociados al producto químico 

Peligro de incendio : Líquido combustible. Los productos de combustión pueden incluir, pero no se limitan a: óxidos 
de carbono. 

5.3. Equipos de protección especiales y precauciones para los bomberos 

Instrucciones para extinción de incendio : Mover los contenedores lejos del incendio si esto puede hacerse sin riesgo. Enfriar los 
contenedores cerrados expuestos al fuego con agua pulverizada. 

Protección durante la extinción de incendios : Manténgalo contra el viento con respecto al fuego. Utilice vestimenta completa contra incendios 
y protección respiratoria (SCBA). 

SECCIÓN 6: Medidas que deben tomarse en caso de derrame o fuga accidental 

6.1. Precauciones individuales, equipos de protección y procedimientos de emergencia 

Medidas generales : Use la protección personal recomendada en Sección 8.  Aísle el área peligrosa y no permita el 
ingreso de personal innecesario y sin protección. Utilizar cuidados especiales para evitar cargas 
de electricidad estática. 

6.1.1. Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia 
No se dispone de más información 

6.1.2. Para el personal de los servicios de emergencia 
No se dispone de más información 

6.2. Precauciones medioambientales 

Prevenir la entrada a desagües y aguas públicas. 

6.3. Métodos y materiales de aislamiento y limpieza 

Para la contención : Detener la fuga si puede hacerse sin riesgo. Remover cualquier fuente de ignición. Absorber y/o 
contener el derrame con material inerte (arena, vermiculita u otro material adecuado) y, a 
continuación, colocar en el contenedor adecuado. No lo vierta en el agua superficial o en el 
sistema de alcantarillado sanitario. Llevar el equipo de protección personal recomendado. 

Métodos de limpieza : Barrer o recoger con una pala el producto derramado y verterlo en un recipiente apropiado para 
su eliminación. Asegure la ventilación. 

6.4. Motivo de utilización desaconsejado 

Para más información, ver sección 8 : "Control de la exposición/protección personal". 

SECCIÓN 7: Manejo y almacenamiento 

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulación segura 

Precauciones para una manipulación segura : Mantener alejado de fuentes de calor, chispas, llama abiertas, superficies calientes. No fumar. 
Evitar el contacto con la piel, los ojos y la ropa. Evitar respirar 
polvos/humos/gases/nieblas/vapores/aerosoles. No lo ingiera. No comer, ni beber, ni fumar 
durante su utilización. Manipular y abrir recipiente con cuidado. Utilizar sólo al aire libre o en un 
lugar bien ventilado. 
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Medidas de higiene : Quitar la ropa contaminada y lavar antes de volverla a usar. La ropa de trabajo contaminada no 
debe salir del lugar de trabajo. Siempre lavarse las manos después de cualquier manipulación 
del producto. 

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas cualesquiera incompatibilidades 

Condiciones de almacenamiento : Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños. Guardar bajo llave. Mantener en un lugar a prueba 
de fuego. Proteger del calor y de la luz solar directa. Mantener alejado de la ropa y otros 
materiales combustibles. Almacenar herméticamente cerrado en un lugar seco, fresco y bien 
ventilado. 

SECCIÓN 8: Controles de exposición/protección personal 

8.1. Parámetros de control 
 

Goo Gone Pro Power 
No se dispone de más información 

 

Destilados del petróleo, hidrotratados ligeros (64742-47-8) 
No se dispone de más información 

 

D-Limoneno (5989-27-5) 
No se dispone de más información 

 

Extracto de Naranja, dulce (8028-48-6) 
No se dispone de más información 

8.2. Controles apropiados de ingeniería 

Controles apropiados de ingeniería : Asegurar buena ventilación del lugar de trabajo. 
Controles de la exposición ambiental : No dispersar en el medio ambiente. 

8.3. Medidas de protección individual/Equipo de protección personal 

Protección de las manos: 

Llevar guantes adecuados, resistentes a los químicos 
 

Protección ocular: 

Se recomienda el uso de protección ocular al usar el producto. 
 

Protección de la piel y del cuerpo: 

Llevar ropa de protección adecuada 
 

Protección de las vías respiratorias: 

No es necesario bajo condiciones normales de uso. En caso de ventilación insuficiente, usar equipo respiratorio adecuado. La selección del respirador 
se debe basar en el conocimiento previo de los niveles, los riesgos de producto y los límites de trabajo de seguridad del respirador seleccionado. 

 

Otros datos: 
Manipular de acuerdo con precauciones de higiene industrial y procedimientos de seguridad. No comer, beber o fumar mientras se manipula este 
producto. 
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SECCIÓN 9: Propiedades físicas y químicas 

9.1. Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas 

Estado físico : Líquido 
Apariencia : Claro Amarillo Líquido. 
Color : Amarillo 
Olor : Cítrico 
Umbral olfativo : No hay datos disponibles 
pH : No hay datos disponibles 
Punto de fusión : No hay datos disponibles 
Punto de solidificación : No hay datos disponibles 
Punto de ebullición : No hay datos disponibles 
Punto de inflamación : 85 °C (185 °F) Vaso cerrado de Tagliabue 
Grado relativo de evaporación (acetato de butilo=1) : No hay datos disponibles 
Inflamabilidad (sólido, gas) : Líquido combustible. 
Presión de vapor : No hay datos disponibles 
Densidad relativa de vapor a 20 °C : No hay datos disponibles 
Densidad relativa : 0.8 
Solubilidad : No hay datos disponibles 
Coeficiente de partición n-octanol/agua : No hay datos disponibles 
Temperatura de autoignición : No hay datos disponibles 
Temperatura de descomposición : No hay datos disponibles 
Viscosidad, cinemático : No hay datos disponibles 
Viscosidad, dinámico : No hay datos disponibles 
Límites de explosividad : No hay datos disponibles 
Propiedades explosivas : No hay datos disponibles 
Propiedades comburentes : No hay datos disponibles 

9.2. Otros datos 

No se dispone de más información 

SECCIÓN 10: Estabilidad y reactividad 

10.1. Reactividad 

No se conocen reacciones peligrosas bajo condiciones normales de uso. 

10.2. Estabilidad química 

Estable bajo condiciones normales. Puede formar mezclas vapor-aire inflamables/explosivas. 

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas 

No se conocen reacciones peligrosas bajo condiciones normales de uso. 

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse 

Calor. Materiales incompatibles. Fuentes de ignición. 

10.5. Materiales incompatibles 

Agentes oxidantes fuertes. 

10.6. Productos de descomposición peligrosos 

Puede incluir, pero no se limita a: óxidos de carbono. Puede liberar gases inflamables. 
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SECCIÓN 11: Información toxicológica 

11.1. Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos 

Toxicidad aguda (oral) : No está clasificado 
Toxicidad aguda (cutánea) : No está clasificado 
Toxicidad aguda (inhalación) : No está clasificado 
 

Goo Gone Pro Power  
ETA US (oral) 106666.667 mg/kg 

 

Destilados del petróleo, hidrotratados ligeros (64742-47-8) 
DL50 oral rata > 5000 mg/kg 

DL50 cutáneo conejo > 2000 mg/kg 

CL50 inhalación rata > 5.2 mg/l/4h 
 

D-Limoneno (5989-27-5) 
DL50 oral rata > 2000 mg/kg de peso corporal Animal: rat, Animal sex: female, Guideline: OECD Guideline 

423 (Acute Oral toxicity - Acute Toxic Class Method) 

DL50 cutáneo conejo > 5 g/kg 
 

Extracto de Naranja, dulce (8028-48-6) 
DL50 oral rata > 5000 mg/kg de peso corporal Animal: rat, Animal sex: male, Guideline: OECD Guideline 401 

(Acute Oral Toxicity), Guideline: other:Federal Hazardous Substance Act (FHSA)  

DL50 cutáneo conejo > 5000 mg/kg 
 

Corrosión/irritación cutánea : No está clasificado 
Lesiones oculares graves o irritación ocular : No está clasificado 
Sensibilización respiratoria o cutánea : Puede provocar una reacción cutánea alérgica. 
Mutagenicidad en células germinales : No está clasificado 
Carcinogenicidad : No está clasificado 
 

D-Limoneno (5989-27-5) 
Grupo IARC 3 - No clasificable 

National Toxicology Program (NTP) Status Evidencia de Carcinogenicidad 
 

Toxicidad para la reproducción : No está clasificado 
 

Toxicidad sistémica específica de órganos blanco - 
exposición única 

: No está clasificado 

 

Toxicidad sistémica específica de órganos blanco - 
exposiciones repetidas 

: No está clasificado 

 

Peligro por aspiración : Puede ser mortal en caso de ingestión y de penetración en las vías respiratorias. 
Viscosidad, cinemático : No hay datos disponibles 
 

Síntomas/efectos después de inhalación : Puede provocar irritación al tracto respiratorio. 
Síntomas/efectos después de contacto con la piel : Puede provocar irritación en la piel. Los síntomas pueden incluir enrojecimiento, sequedad, 

degrasamiento y agrietamiento de la piel. Puede provocar una reacción cutánea alérgica. 
Síntomas/efectos después del contacto con el ojo : Puede causar irritación en los ojos. Los síntomas pueden incluir molestias o dolor, parpadeo y 

lagrimeo excesivo, con posible enrojecimiento e inflamación. 
Síntomas/efectos después de ingestión : Puede ser mortal en caso de ingestión y de penetración en las vías respiratorias. Puede resultar 

en la aspiración a los pulmones, causando neumonitis química. Puede causar irritación 
gastrointestinal, náuseas, vómitos y diarrea. 

Otros datos : No se dispone de más información. 
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SECCIÓN 12: Información ecotoxicológica 

12.1. Toxicidad 

Ecología - general : Puede provocar a largo plazo efectos negativos en el medio ambiente acuático. 
 

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad 

Goo Gone Pro Power  
Persistencia y degradabilidad No está establecido. 

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulación 

Goo Gone Pro Power  
Potencial de bioacumulación No está establecido. 

 

12.4. Movilidad en suelo 

No se dispone de más información 

12.5. Otros efectos adversos 

Otros datos : No se conocen otros efectos. 

SECCIÓN 13: Información relativa a la eliminación de los productos 

13.1. Métodos de eliminación 

Recomendaciones de eliminación del 
producto/empaque 

: Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un centro de recogida de residuos peligrosos o especiales, 
con arreglo a la normativa local, regional, nacional y/o internacional. Se debe evitar o minimizar 
la generación de desechos cuando sea posible. 

Información adicional : Manipular recipientes vacíos con cuidado debido a que los vapores residuales son inflamables. 

SECCIÓN 14: Información relativa al transporte 

De acuerdo con DOT / IATA 

14.1. Número ONU 

n° DOT NA : No aplicable (Consulte 49 CFR 173.150(f)(2) dado que el producto no está envasado a granel.) 
Nº ONU (IATA) : No aplicable 

14.2. Designación oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas 

Designación oficial de transporte (DOT) : No aplicable 
Designación oficial de transporte (TDG) : No aplicable 
Designación oficial de transporte (IATA) : No aplicable 

14.3. Clase de peligro en el transporte 

DOT 
Clase de peligro en el transporte (DOT) : No aplicable 
 
IATA 
Clase(s) relativas al transporte (IATA) : No aplicable 
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14.4. Grupo de embalaje 

Grupo de embalaje (DOT) : No aplicable 
Grupo de embalaje (IATA) : No aplicable 

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente 

Otros datos : No hay información adicional disponible. 

14.6. Precauciones especiales para el usuario 

Precauciones especiales de transporte  : No manipular la sustancia antes de haber leído y comprendido todas las precauciones de 
seguridad. 

 

14.7. Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo II de MARPOL 73/789 y al Código IBC10 

No aplicable 

SECCIÓN 15: Información reglamentaria 

15.1. Regulaciones federales de EE.UU 

Todos los componentes de este producto se encuentran listados en, o excluidos del listado de, el inventario de la Ley de Control de Sustancias 
Tóxicas (TSCA en inglés) de la Agencia de Protección Ambiental de Estados Unidos 

 
 

15.2. Regulaciones Internacionales 

No se dispone de más información 
 

15.3. Regulaciones Estatales de EE.UU 

No se dispone de más información 

SECCIÓN 16: Otra información 

según la Norma de Comunicación de Peligros (CFR29 1910.1200) HazCom 2012. 
Fecha de emisión : 03/27/2014 
Fecha de revisión : 11/19/2021 
Otra información : Ninguno. 
 

Texto completo de las frases H 

Asp. Tox. 1 Peligro por aspiración, Categoría 1 

Flam. Liq. 4 Líquidos inflamables, Categoría 4 

Skin Sens. 1 Sensibilización cutánea, Categoría 1 

 

Indicación de cambios: 

Actualización de la ficha de datos de seguridad. 

Descargo de responsabilidad: Consideramos que las indicaciones, información técnica y recomendaciones que figuran en el presente documento son 
confiables, sin embargo, las mismas se ofrecen sin garantía de ningún tipo. A este respecto, la información contenida en este documento se aplica a 
este material específico tal y como se suministra. Puede no ser válida para este material si es utilizado en combinación con cualquier otro producto. Es 
responsabilidad del usuario asegurarse de la idoneidad e integridad de esta información para su uso particular. 
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